
DATE: 22 April 2024

DESIGNER: D.Larkin

PROJECT No: Rhatigans-2024-R2

PROJECT NAME: Sligo Dev & Creche

Notes:
37 No. 6m Columns
37 No. LEDs (Lum A,B & C)
Approx 4 No. MPs/NC4s (TBC)
Cables & Accessories
Civils by Others
Ignore Lums D,E & F

Outdoor Lighting Report

The lighting design has achieved the following Lighting Standards: 
P4 = IS EN13201-2:2015/BS5489-1:2020

“Electric Skyline confirms that this Design complies with
relevant Lighting Standards. However as the Design was

prepared on a Desktop basis, Electric Skyline assumes no
responsibility or liability for any errors or omissions which

may occur due to varying conditions on the Project site. This
Design is provided on a provisional basis only, with no

guarantees of completeness or accuracy until on-site surveys
are completed by associated Contractors and all Safety Rules
and Codes of Practice have been taken into consideration.”

PREPARED BY: Electric Skyline Ltd 
CRF House, 
Dalton St, 
Claremorris, 
Co. Mayo, 
F12 N2Y2 
e-mail: info@electricskyline.ie 
website: www.electricskyline.ie 

c:\users\dl1\electric skyline limited\operations - documents\03 - forms\4 lighting design log\jobs complete\10088 - pld 119 housing units and a cr



DATE: 22 April 2024 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: Rhatigans-2024-R2PROJECT NAME:

 D.Larkin

 Sligo Dev & Creche

9196637559

Layout Report
General Data
Dimensions in Metres Angles in Degrees
Grid Origin 568709.0m x 834202.7m
Area 314.4m x 373.4m
Sample Spacing 1.50m x 1.50m

Luminaires

Luminaire A Data

    Supplier

    Type

    Lamp(s)

    LampFlux(klm)/Colour

    File Name

    Maintenance Factor

    Imax70,80,90(cd/klm)

    No. in Project

Urbis Schreder

AXIA 3.1 5266 Integrated lenses   16 OSLO
N SQUARE GIANT@300mA

16 OSLON SQUARE GIANT@300mA WW
 730 230V  

  2.11 WW 3000K/70

AXIA 3.1 5266 16 OSLON SQUARE GIAN
T 300mA WW 730 15.9W 429092 Integrat...

0.87

1142.4,  192.6,    0.0

 22

Luminaire B Data

    Supplier

    Type

    Lamp(s)

    LampFlux(klm)/Colour

    File Name

    Maintenance Factor

    Imax70,80,90(cd/klm)

    No. in Project

Urbis Schreder

AXIA 3.1 5267 Integrated lenses   16 OSLO
N SQUARE GIANT@300mA

16 OSLON SQUARE GIANT@300mA WW
 730 230V  

  2.07 WW 3000K/70

AXIA 3.1 5267 16 OSLON SQUARE GIAN
T 300mA WW 730 15.9W 429102 Integrat...

0.87

985.2,  145.1,    0.0

 11

Luminaire C Data

    Supplier

    Type

    Lamp(s)

    LampFlux(klm)/Colour

    File Name

    Maintenance Factor

    Imax70,80,90(cd/klm)

    No. in Project

Urbis Schreder

AXIA 3.1 5296 Integrated lenses   16 OSLO
N SQUARE GIANT@300mA

16 OSLON SQUARE GIANT@300mA WW
 730 230V  

  2.08 WW 3000K/70

AXIA 3.1 5296 16 OSLON SQUARE GIAN
T 300mA WW 730 15.9W 436952 Integrat...

0.87

1243.8,   38.3,    0.0

  4

Luminaire D Data

    Supplier

    Type

    Lamp(s)

    LampFlux(klm)/Colour

    File Name

    Maintenance Factor

    Imax70,80,90(cd/klm)

    No. in Project

Urbis Schreder

AXIA 2.2 5166 Integrated lenses  48 OSLO
N SQUARE GIANT@700mA 

48 OSLON SQUARE GIANT@700mA NW 
740 230V 00-36-983 

 14.89 NW 4000K/70

AXIA 2.2 5166 48 OSLON SQUARE GIAN
T 700mA NW 740 100W 441962 Integrate...

0.87

1111.7,  173.2,    0.0

  4

Luminaire E Data

    Supplier

    Type

    Lamp(s)

    Lamp Flux (klm)

    File Name

    Maintenance Factor

    Imax70,80,90(cd/klm)

    No. in Project

_Historic Lanterns

QB2B1055.4A + QB2M

55W SOX

  8.10

r0004957.cib

0.87

179.3,  135.2,   67.6

  1

Luminaire F Data

    Supplier

    Type

    Lamp(s)

    LampFlux(klm)/Colour

    File Name

    Maintenance Factor

    Imax70,80,90(cd/klm)

    No. in Project

Urbis Schreder

AXIA 3.2 5266 Integrated lenses   32 OSLO
N SQUARE GIANT@800mA

32 OSLON SQUARE GIANT@800mA WW
 730 230V

  9.83 WW 3000K/70

AXIA 3.2 5266 32 OSLON SQUARE GIAN
T 800mA WW 730 78W 430082 Integrated...

0.87

1211.8,  139.9,    0.0

  1



DATE: 22 April 2024 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: Rhatigans-2024-R2PROJECT NAME:

 D.Larkin

 Sligo Dev & Creche

9196637559

Luminaires

Luminaire G Data

    Supplier

    Type

    Lamp(s)

    Lamp Flux (klm)

    File Name

    Maintenance Factor

    Imax70,80,90(cd/klm)

    No. in Project

_Historic Lanterns

MRL6RGN 150W SON-T

150W SON-T

 17.50

C2-83B.CIB

0.87

269.0,   10.0,    0.0

  4



DATE: 22 April 2024 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: Rhatigans-2024-R2PROJECT NAME:

 D.Larkin

 Sligo Dev & Creche

9196637559

Layout

ID Type X Y Height Angle Tilt Cant Out-

reach

Target

X

Target

Y

Target

Z

1 B 568874.20 834228.50   6.00 281.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

2 B 568900.30 834238.23   6.00 307.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

3 A 568904.77 834223.48   6.00 163.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

4 A 568915.65 834259.82   6.00 163.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

5 A 568925.43 834296.37   6.00 252.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

6 B 568910.25 834289.73   6.00  79.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

7 A 568891.11 834287.88   6.00 109.00   5.00   0.00   0.35

8 A 568853.60 834278.60   6.00  97.00   5.00   0.00   0.35

9 B 568930.58 834338.89   6.00 263.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

10 B 568913.98 834312.48   6.00 341.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

11 B 568905.61 834337.16   6.00  51.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

12 A 568876.24 834363.08   6.00  50.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

13 B 568869.70 834353.59   6.00 101.00   5.00   0.00   0.35

14 A 568836.46 834345.61   6.00 103.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

15 B 568844.78 834361.75   6.00  16.00   5.00   0.00   0.35

16 A 568853.72 834382.74   6.00  43.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

17 A 568831.20 834401.96   6.00  43.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

18 B 568805.67 834424.56   6.00  47.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

19 A 568814.00 834409.09   6.00 310.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

20 A 568837.24 834415.77   6.00 356.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

21 A 568838.68 834450.15   6.00 359.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

22 A 568840.49 834482.34   6.00 342.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

23 B 568845.01 834505.38   6.00  62.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

24 A 568825.61 834507.92   6.00  94.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

25 A 568798.22 834507.42   6.00  95.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

26 A 568807.70 834520.79   6.00 215.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

27 A 568850.71 834517.62   6.00  66.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

28 A 568813.95 834534.16   6.00  69.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

29 A 568905.92 834364.41   6.00 347.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

30 C 568921.82 834367.94   6.00 169.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

31 A 568907.75 834393.59   6.00 357.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

32 C 568923.33 834410.50   6.00 181.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

33 A 568908.02 834428.08   6.00   0.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

34 C 568924.02 834444.62   6.00 177.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

35 B 568907.35 834461.64   6.00 347.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

36 C 568923.73 834466.31   6.00 269.00   0.00   0.00   0.35

 4



DATE: 22 April 2024 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: Rhatigans-2024-R2PROJECT NAME:

 D.Larkin

 Sligo Dev & Creche

9196637559

Layout Continued

ID Type X Y Height Angle Tilt Cant Out-

reach

Target

X

Target

Y

Target

Z

Ex-9139 D 568956.83 834405.53   8.00 179.00   5.00   0.00   0.35

Ex-9117 D 568955.71 834428.62   8.00 174.00   5.00   0.00   0.35

Ex-9155 D 568957.28 834518.56   8.00 174.00   5.00   0.00   0.35

Ex-9082 E 568956.88 834485.75   6.00 267.00   5.00   0.00   0.70

41 F 568943.04 834474.23   8.00   1.00   0.00   0.00   0.40

Ex-9090 G 568956.08 834378.72   8.50 125.00   5.00   0.00   1.50

Ex-9143 D 568947.57 834331.65   8.00 164.00   5.00   0.00   0.40

44 G 568942.86 834306.70   8.50 161.00   5.00   0.00   1.50

Ex-9094 G 568931.99 834259.32   8.50 161.00   5.00   0.00   1.50

Ex-9170 G 568921.44 834222.48   8.50 161.00   5.00   0.00   1.50

47 A 568820.90 834523.47   6.00 111.00   0.00   0.00   0.35
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DATE: 22 April 2024 DESIGNER:

PROJECT No: Rhatigans-2024-R2PROJECT NAME:

 D.Larkin

 Sligo Dev & Creche

9196637559

Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
Grid 1

1.4
1.61.92.12.0

1.31.92.22.32.22.32.6
2.12.32.32.22.42.73.13.6

2.02.12.43.03.64.04.35.1
2.83.84.95.56.59.51211

4.66.58.0111516116.5
9.41214129.66.65.04.2

13129.17.15.95.24.64.1
6.77.26.25.75.85.75.45.15.05.0

3.65.36.56.56.26.15.75.35.24.94.7
5.96.67.06.66.35.85.65.65.55.04.54.44.3
8.812119.16.26.15.75.24.94.53.93.73.73.53.1
13181510 3.33.03.03.23.02.82.52.52.8
111414 2.42.93.02.72.52.73.03.33.8

14 2.52.52.52.83.44.04.34.55.3
2.73.44.45.45.97.510129.4

4.35.77.38.91217149.05.5 15
131616 7.6111314128.95.74.43.8 16
132016 14118.06.24.93.93.22.8 16
101515 6.68.26.65.54.73.93.22.72.32.2 1015

7.29.2111210 3.03.33.53.53.22.82.52.3 9.814
7.97.38.99.6109.59.6 3.02.32.0 2.22.1 9.112

2.93.33.84.45.58.61215128.87.38.28.88.98.78.37.46.75.95.55.35.35.98.51317159.96.76.05.85.75.75.05.05.55.86.06.2 4.83.62.92.4 8.311
2.93.54.25.06.29.51416128.97.98.28.38.58.07.77.06.86.45.95.55.96.78.41214139.57.36.35.54.84.44.44.75.45.95.86.06.56.56.15.65.04.34.03.62.6 7.59.1
2.83.54.45.67.09.21215129.67.46.36.67.17.36.86.16.05.95.65.35.56.78.8121514117.15.03.93.43.23.33.74.85.66.36.95.95.36.05.14.33.73.53.53.0 6.88.0
2.32.83.44.25.68.6109.78.56.94.8 8.26.86.45.04.64.13.63.43.3 6.37.3

7.67.97.65.34.13.63.63.53.4 6.06.8
7.76.75.14.13.63.33.13.0 6.06.8

4.74.13.73.33.12.9 6.57.4
3.43.02.72.52.63.1 7.7
2.82.62.42.12.32.4 9.4

2.42.82.82.42.22.11.9 11
2.32.82.72.42.21.9 13
2.22.62.62.42.11.7 14

1.62.22.42.42.31.91.4 14
1.92.42.52.42.41.7 14
2.52.92.82.72.31.7 12

2.23.33.63.33.12.31.6 12
3.44.54.33.63.42.3 12
5.35.94.94.13.52.3 13
8.07.05.54.73.42.2 9.914

10119.57.95.23.6 1115
141315105.73.6 1217
131317105.52.6 1420
1011127.84.81.5 1824

6.17.57.87.55.53.7 2330
5.06.05.35.34.42.5 2635
4.34.94.44.33.32.0 2942
3.84.14.03.83.01.8 2840
3.43.73.83.42.51.3 3.0 2434
3.33.63.83.12.61.6 2.52.83.03.53.7 20

3.03.63.93.93.22.51.6 3.53.94.14.34.0 15
3.54.24.34.03.22.4 5.05.15.45.96.5 12
3.54.24.43.93.22.3 6.66.66.46.87.28.110 9.8
3.13.74.03.83.12.2 8.88.58.18.98.91012151720241815118.7 8.5
2.63.33.83.63.12.3 109.57.88.89.010111212131412119.68.1 7.9
2.23.23.83.63.32.4 9.29.27.76.37.37.17.36.46.16.26.46.25.54.64.34.2 7.4
2.03.34.03.93.52.5 8.18.16.15.15.55.65.54.64.24.5 6.8
2.13.74.54.23.72.7 5.75.64.85.14.84.84.53.53.44.0 6.5
2.44.45.34.64.13.1 4.34.33.94.44.14.23.72.73.04.2 6.9
3.05.66.35.14.63.4 3.53.63.53.73.63.63.02.22.84.4 8.2
4.37.87.67.05.54.2 3.03.33.53.43.23.32.92.33.45.3 8.7
5.91110117.84.7 2.73.13.53.53.43.53.12.84.36.5 8.3
6.91413159.35.2 2.93.03.53.73.63.63.43.34.47.9 7.7
7.01413159.35.2 3.33.43.73.83.73.83.53.24.59.5 6.7
6.11110117.84.7 3.33.74.04.03.83.83.33.24.611 5.7
4.67.87.47.05.44.1 3.94.24.13.83.83.33.34.913 4.9
3.25.66.04.94.63.3 3.84.24.03.83.73.33.45.215 4.7
2.54.35.04.34.13.0 3.33.83.83.73.53.13.25.114 4.8
2.03.44.03.73.62.7 2.73.23.43.43.43.03.15.013 5.1
1.82.93.33.33.22.5 2.53.03.33.43.43.12.85.411 5.7

2.42.5 1.72.62.93.03.02.4 2.53.23.43.53.53.13.15.88.58.4 6.58.5
2.82.82.7 1.72.52.82.93.02.5 2.83.63.83.73.53.02.75.76.76.1 7.410
3.03.02.9 2.12.93.33.33.12.7 3.34.44.44.13.62.72.25.15.64.9 8.712
3.03.22.92.9 2.73.84.03.73.53.0 4.25.45.04.54.03.02.64.45.04.3 1015
2.93.23.33.4 3.04.34.33.93.73.1 5.66.75.85.34.53.13.14.14.94.1 1217

3.23.64.1 2.73.84.03.83.63.0 8.58.58.56.95.33.73.34.24.64.0 20
3.83.94.55.2 2.23.03.43.43.22.8 1211139.86.14.43.74.44.64.0 22
4.75.45.24.55.3 2.02.72.93.03.02.4 141417126.54.44.24.54.74.2 22

7.86.35.24.74.7 2.12.83.03.02.92.3 131215116.34.64.24.64.74.1 22
7.66.74.64.03.7 2.43.23.43.23.02.2 9.99.49.88.05.54.43.84.54.73.9 20

4.63.63.43.43.3 3.94.03.53.22.2 6.47.26.25.64.93.43.74.34.63.7 17
3.63.33.33.53.4 5.04.64.03.52.3 4.65.95.24.64.03.23.54.34.93.7 15

3.23.03.13.53.6 5.36.35.34.63.72.4 3.54.74.54.13.72.82.94.65.33.9 13
2.93.43.83.73.6 7.97.87.05.64.42.3 2.93.73.93.63.42.73.35.45.64.4 12

3.84.23.93.94.04.2 1210117.94.92.6 2.53.13.43.43.33.13.96.66.85.6 12
2.73.74.14.04.24.74.94.9 1513169.65.32.4 2.32.83.13.33.53.53.87.48.87.7 12

2.42.93.64.85.55.45.15.1 7.61513169.65.31.9 2.32.83.23.33.73.64.07.71211 12
1.92.74.35.45.75.65.35.25.4 6.81110118.04.7 2.73.43.73.83.83.84.47.41514 13
2.85.05.66.05.85.65.55.85.75.65.7 2.85.58.07.67.35.54.1 3.34.24.24.24.24.14.78.21718 15

4.48.28.27.05.95.25.25.65.75.95.65.65.4 4.56.26.15.04.73.2 3.44.44.44.34.44.24.88.32023 17
10139.57.35.44.74.74.75.46.16.05.66.85.85.04.75.25.24.44.1 2.93.84.04.04.24.14.68.01717 18

13139.25.84.73.83.23.95.66.97.39.29.26.86.45.34.84.03.7 2.33.03.43.63.83.84.26.81414 19
149.05.54.22.92.02.14.87.89.31314117.86.64.74.13.5 2.12.83.13.33.73.63.86.91211 19

6.24.5 1.31.43.08.4121318149.47.25.64.63.7 2.22.93.23.33.63.43.66.88.57.6 18
1.94.5101512129.07.36.15.24.0 2.53.43.63.53.43.13.26.16.65.7 17

2.35.311119.07.76.96.65.74.83.8 3.14.14.23.83.52.62.35.05.44.7 15
2.24.67.98.07.97.26.56.35.54.63.5 4.05.34.94.23.72.72.24.24.84.1 13

1.73.45.66.76.86.36.16.15.34.33.22.3 5.56.65.64.94.12.72.33.54.33.8 11
1.52.94.55.25.55.76.25.84.93.93.22.6 8.48.27.96.24.82.82.33.13.83.4 9.8

1.42.53.54.24.85.45.55.04.23.83.52.8 1211128.95.33.22.32.93.33.0 8.7
2.12.83.74.44.94.74.54.34.13.93.1 151417115.83.12.42.82.92.8 8.1

1.82.53.54.14.34.34.54.64.44.33.5 1413159.95.63.02.32.52.72.5 7.9
1.92.73.33.64.04.55.15.04.84.73.9 109.6107.85.13.12.22.42.42.3 8.1

2.02.32.43.14.25.56.15.75.95.64.6 7.17.26.65.64.52.52.02.22.3 8.9
1.61.81.93.45.47.27.59.49.56.84.82.3 5.36.05.14.73.72.62.12.22.3 10

1.91.62.34.88.29.81315116.44.32.0 4.25.04.54.43.52.51.92.32.6 13
2.03.07.9131416148.25.13.42.3 2.13.54.34.24.23.32.21.82.53.0 15

2.64.39.71512117.65.54.23.32.1 1.93.24.04.14.13.42.62.12.73.4 1316
3.14.99.4118.26.34.94.73.93.32.6 1.83.24.14.44.33.52.82.33.23.9 13

2.94.37.16.86.25.24.44.33.93.42.5 1.83.24.24.64.63.73.12.33.84.4 14
2.33.04.44.94.94.54.44.34.03.32.51.7 2.03.44.34.74.53.93.12.64.54.9 14

1.82.33.44.04.34.54.54.44.03.42.72.1 2.33.74.34.54.54.13.53.35.75.6 14
2.13.03.94.54.64.64.34.03.73.02.4 2.43.74.34.44.54.44.04.16.76.8 14

2.03.14.04.64.64.44.34.34.03.42.7 2.23.54.34.44.64.74.24.68.08.6 12
2.03.04.04.44.44.44.44.54.64.03.1 2.23.74.44.54.74.64.35.11011

2.03.03.84.24.54.85.05.15.24.94.1 2.74.34.94.84.84.54.36.01314 6.5
2.02.73.44.25.16.06.26.46.76.25.12.5 3.95.55.75.05.14.54.36.81618 5.0

2.02.63.65.16.97.89.011107.65.73.5 6.17.26.35.45.24.54.78.32124 4.2
2.62.94.46.99.6111617127.65.53.3 10.09.08.36.75.64.24.89.81718 3.6

3.75.611141517149.16.54.73.5 6.61312138.96.04.44.31015 3.4
4.16.7121714118.76.65.44.22.9 8.31515169.46.14.05.11011 3.4

4.56.71113108.36.65.44.73.52.6 9.51213148.05.53.36.18.18.3 3.1
7.86.15.0 4.65.47.78.07.86.85.54.53.83.02.21.7 8.08.99.69.06.24.33.35.96.45.9 3.6
6.45.65.2 4.64.54.33.93.85.36.05.85.14.23.43.02.62.21.9 5.76.86.25.74.83.13.34.95.34.3 4.2
5.85.55.35.6 4.44.75.55.75.44.74.23.53.03.64.04.34.03.53.12.82.62.52.32.2 2.84.75.64.94.63.72.43.24.04.7 4.9
5.25.65.65.85.8 3.83.63.84.56.16.47.16.85.44.94.13.12.7 2.52.72.72.62.72.72.52.42.42.3 2.94.04.64.14.03.12.53.13.94.1 5.7

4.14.85.45.75.85.95.65.24.64.03.93.94.14.96.57.57.57.45.4 1.72.22.72.72.52.32.32.32.3 1.92.23.03.63.93.63.42.52.12.93.63.5 5.9
4.14.04.34.95.45.65.85.65.24.83.93.33.33.64.45.7 1.82.42.62.42.22.22.32.32.32.22.83.53.73.73.43.02.62.52.83.1

4.44.13.93.84.04.75.55.55.35.04.33.63.22.7 1.82.12.12.12.22.42.52.62.93.64.14.03.73.42.82.52.62.62.7 4.2
1115138.75.95.34.63.93.53.53.94.95.14.74.0 1.51.72.02.22.52.73.03.54.34.74.64.13.62.82.52.12.22.3 4.1

4.35.58.81416129.17.25.74.33.32.72.63.1 1.41.92.42.72.93.24.04.85.35.24.84.2 1.91.8 4.4
5.16.28.1111414117.04.42.9 1.62.32.83.03.14.25.25.25.15.24.94.1 4.9
4.65.77.6119.98.2 2.63.03.03.94.85.15.25.55.75.13.9 5.8

3.1 2.42.93.74.24.75.45.65.95.94.93.4
2.63.74.34.55.36.36.36.15.34.33.12.3

3.64.65.35.95.66.56.25.24.64.13.63.2 9.0
5.26.77.66.65.66.15.54.84.64.84.63.93.42.9 11

7.88.17.97.05.25.25.05.05.45.65.44.44.24.34.96.07.78.38.7 1114
8.26.55.34.75.05.55.85.95.55.14.94.95.25.98.08.48.88.39.41418

5.74.94.84.85.35.75.95.75.65.35.05.05.56.56.67.47.9101621
4.14.34.64.85.25.96.06.05.65.35.66.26.76.56.98.1121723

3.23.84.45.35.75.85.75.45.15.45.86.46.97.59.11318
3.04.04.85.25.55.55.45.15.45.86.47.07.69.81318

3.64.44.85.05.04.84.9 5.96.78.0111417
4.04.34.34.24.1 1316

2.53.43.93.93.63.7 14
2.23.33.83.83.63.7 10
2.13.43.83.94.0 9.8

1.72.43.33.63.94.4 9.7
2.02.73.13.44.14.6 10
2.73.43.63.94.44.9 9.511
3.94.03.84.24.5 11

4.85.14.54.14.44.5 13
7.26.65.44.85.05.1 15
7.97.76.15.75.75.7 15
8.26.95.36.46.1 13

6.87.66.85.56.56.5 14
5.45.55.25.76.06.3 14
4.6 4.55.45.56.0 14
4.1 4.64.95.1 11

3.23.9 4.95.2 10
4.4 5.26.26.2 9.5
6.8 5.95.95.9 9.5

5.25.76.27.18.48.98.8 6.96.5 7.98.9
3.94.54.95.25.45.65.86.16.67.98.89.5109.79.59.39.29.49.1 8.2

3.74.34.64.85.15.25.55.65.55.66.16.77.48.49.19.59.79.69.79.9101112151413 9.2
2.02.63.44.35.66.87.46.45.65.76.16.15.85.45.96.57.38.18.89.19.79.99.69.6101113151820 14

1.61.81.92.32.73.44.26.39.112118.56.56.56.35.95.65.05.46.16.87.78.78.58.68.78.99.29.6111318201816
1.51.61.81.92.12.22.52.93.23.64.77.51214129.17.66.55.34.33.83.63.84.85.97.29.49.49.58.68.18.38.89.8121621 15

1.51.61.71.92.12.22.42.52.52.52.62.93.34.05.06.99.21213117.84.83.12.32.01.82.2 9.48.06.97.37.58.4 1214 13
1.82.01.91.91.92.12.22.42.62.82.82.62.42.52.63.03.74.55.67.19.71310.07.04.1 7.26.15.25.15.35.57.4 9.810.09.8

3.53.73.53.32.92.72.62.52.52.42.42.62.83.02.92.82.52.42.52.83.23.74.35.25.9 4.94.33.83.53.5 7.1
2.53.13.74.85.76.15.94.43.83.33.02.72.52.42.42.73.03.23.23.02.52.22.22.22.3 3.23.22.92.72.7 4.4

2.83.23.84.97.410118.96.34.33.83.43.02.62.42.32.63.03.23.22.92.3 2.32.42.42.4 3.2
3.54.25.99.11314107.05.54.73.83.12.52.22.22.52.8 2.32.22.2 2.73.0
4.25.16.48.41113118.26.14.53.42.72.2 2.42.32.3 2.6
3.74.86.39.11212107.4 2.72.72.7 2.7

2.83.54.3 3.03.13.3 2.9
2.83.23.53.8 3.23.1
3.03.43.84.1 3.3
3.43.53.84.0 3.5
3.73.94.1 4.2

3.64.14.44.6 4.3
4.44.75.25.2 5.2
5.15.56.2 6.2

4.95.86.57.5 5.57.4
6.27.58.08.9 6.3
8.91211 7.1
121714 8.2

7.5131816 7.49.1
7.2111315 7.9
6.48.410.0 7.9

4.65.66.98.6 7.4
4.65.26.57.2 5.56.9
4.44.95.7 5.4

3.64.14.65.0 6.0
3.74.04.34.5 4.96.1
3.84.04.3 5.36.4
4.34.64.7 5.9

4.74.95.35.8 6.6
5.15.56.1 6.57.0
6.06.56.9 6.8

7.37.57.77.8 7.1
9.58.58.1 7.3

10118.87.9 7.17.6
7.910119.98.6 7.4

3.25.07.09.29.78.4 7.9
2.53.64.86.27.79.09.9 7.78.3

1.41.82.22.63.14.05.06.38.29.610 7.98.9
1.71.61.72.12.73.03.23.93.54.05.26.88.59.3 8.3

5.23.83.12.52.43.03.43.74.04.34.4 4.45.68.09.21011 8.9
6.07.67.57.85.64.13.63.23.03.03.84.14.44.54.4 8.9121313 7.09.3

2.02.53.44.15.2 6.36.45.13.93.43.33.33.43.84.14.34.34.3 10151815 7.9
2.42.9 4.64.64.23.63.63.73.73.84.04.04.04.14.4 111820 8.7

4.13.53.33.33.53.63.63.53.63.64.0 11 9.5
3.93.43.13.33.23.23.03.0 7.08.1101113 6.3

3.12.8 6.67.79.29.26.05.8
6.87.26.34.65.2

4.53.9
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56

41950

44200

44200

42200

41150

42450

43200

42850

45250

46750

46575

46350

43100

40400

46499

44254

43533

41837

43412

37425

37350

39375

5500

47050

38154

36500

35750

Kickabout Area

42950
43500

43640

43400

42400

41800

41800

44100

45254

44000

44800
43100

4246541707

Natural Play 
Area 8-14

Natural Play 
Area 4-8

Basketball
Halfcourt

40728

41222

41750

42200

42700

43150

43400

43850

44500

44950

45150

45600

37350

37800

38300

38750

39200

39650

40350

40800

41600

42050

42900

43350

42500

4295041950
40850

39550

40000

40500

40950

41400

41850

4150040400

43500

36400

37250

36800

37700

38650

40800

42977

40377

36546

41587

45504
44450

40723

4183639700 43725

43300

44671

3592

42780

42526

39059

42132

37465

37953

43619

44548

43812

42050

42750

42400

36150
36600

44000

44250

44500

44800

45000

Key

Luminaire A Column

Luminaire B Column

Luminaire C Column

Luminaire D Column

Luminaire E Column

Luminaire F Column

Luminaire G Column

Beam Aiming Target

1B

2B

3A

4A

5A

6B7A

8A

9B

10B

11B

12A

13B

14A

15B

16A

17A

18B

19A

20A

21A

22A

23B
24A25A

26A
27A

28A

29A
30C

31A

32C

33A

34C

35B
36C

Ex-9139D

Ex-9117D

Ex-9155D

Ex-9082E

41F

Ex-9090G

Ex-9143D

44G

Ex-9094G

Ex-9170G

47A

834576.05m

834202.70m

568709.04m 569023.48m

Results

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

  5.88

  1.30

 42.04

  0.03

  0.22
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